503408885 07/27/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3455519

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ETHICON, INC.	12/01/2008
JOHNSON & JOHNSON MEDICAL LIMITED	12/01/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SYSTAGENIX WOUND MANAGEMENT (US), INC.
Street Address:	1209 ORANGE STREET
Internal Address:	C/O CORPORATION TRUST COMPANY
City:	WILMINGTON
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	12643644		
Application Number:	14595755		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)641-0270

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 248-641-1600

docket@hdp.com, eramzy@hdp.com Email: HARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE P.L.C. **Correspondent Name:**

5445 CORPORATE DR. Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48098

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SYS.1328P-USD1, D1N1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ESMERALDA E. RAMZY
SIGNATURE:	/EERamzy/
DATE SIGNED:	07/27/2015

Total Attachments: 8

source=SYS.1328P-USD1 Executed Assignment (Ethicon to Sys US)#page1.tif source=SYS.1328P-USD1 Executed Assignment (Ethicon to Sys US)#page2.tif

source=SYS.1328P-USD1 Executed Assignment (Ethicon to Sys US)#page3.tif
source=SYS.1328P-USD1 Executed Assignment (Ethicon to Sys US)#page4.tif
source=SYS.1328P-USD1 Executed Assignment (Ethicon to Sys US)#page5.tif
source=SYS.1328P-USD1 Executed Assignment (Ethicon to Sys US)#page6.tif
source=SYS.1328P-USD1 Executed Assignment (Ethicon to Sys US)#page7.tif
source=SYS.1328P-USD1 Executed Assignment (Ethicon to Sys US)#page8.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT ETHICON, INC. and JOHNSON & JOHNSON MEDICAL LIMITED TO SYSTAGENIX WOUND MANAGEMENT (US), INC.

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT made as of the first day of December, 2008, by ETHICON, INC., a New Jersey corporation whose address is at US Route 22, Somerville, NJ 08876, and JOHNSON & JOHNSON MEDICAL LIMITED, a private limited company incorporated in the United Kingdom under company number SC132162 and whose registered address is at P.O. Box 1988, Simpson Parkway, Livingston, West Lothian, EH54 OAB, United Kingdom (collectively "Assignor"), to SYSTAGENIX WOUND MANAGEMENT (US), INC., a Delaware corporation whose address is at c/o Corporation Trust Company, 1209 Orange Street, City of Wilmington, County of New Castle ("Assignee").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of June 29, 2008 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement") between ETHICON, INC., a New Jersey corporation ("Seller"), SOLEIL WC ACQUISITION CORP. II, a Cayman company limited by shares ("Buyer"), and SOLEIL WC ACQUISITION CORP. I, a Cayman company limited by shares, Seller has agreed to sell, convey, assign and transfer (either directly or through one or more of its Affiliates) to Buyer, or an Affiliate of Buyer designated by Buyer, and Buyer has agreed to purchase, acquire and accept (either directly or through one or more of its Affiliates) from Seller, Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under certain patents and patent applications, utility models and industrial designs, and all applications and registrations therefor, together with all reissuances, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, revisions, extensions and reexaminations with respect thereto as set forth on Schedule A annexed hereto (hereinafter referred to as the "Patents"). Each capitalized term used and not defined in this Patent Assignment shall have the meaning assigned to it in the Asset Purchase Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, Buyer (or an Affiliate of Buyer) has or will purchase certain assets related to the Business and to which the Patents pertain; and

WHEREAS, in accordance therewith, Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee, which has been designated by Buyer, and Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under such Patents and in and to the inventions represented thereby.

WHEREAS, Assignor has previously acquired rights to certain of the Patents via (a) a merger of Surgikos, Inc. with and into Johnson & Johnson Products, Inc., and a name change of the latter to Surgikos, Inc., as reflected in the Certificate of Merger dated December 5, 1988, a copy of which is annexed hereto as Schedule C, (b) the transfer of assets from Surgikos, Inc. to Johnson & Johnson Transfer, Inc., as reflected in the Agreement for Transfer of Assets and Bill of Sale dated December 12, 1988, a copy of which is annexed hereto as Schedule D; (c) the name change of Johnson & Johnson Transfer, Inc. to Surgikos, Inc., as reflected in the Certificate of Amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation of Johnson & Johnson Transfer, Inc. dated December 14, 2008, a copy of which is annexed hereto as Schedule E, (d) the merger of Johnson & Johnson Patient Care, Inc. and Sterile Design, Inc. into and with Surgikos, Inc., and a name change of the latter to Johnson & Johnson Medical, Inc., as reflected in the Certificate of Merger dated December 4, 1989, a copy of which is annexed hereto as Schedule F and (e) the merger of Ethicon, Inc., Menlo Care, Inc. and

[[NYCORP:3108443v1:4634D:11/10/08-03:16 p]]

PATENT REEL: 022071 FRAME: 0766

Mitck Surgical Products, Inc. with and into Johnson & Johnson Medical, Inc., and a name change of the latter to Ethicon, Inc., as reflected in the Certificate of Merger dated December 18, 1997, a copy of which is annexed hereto as Schedule B.

WHEREAS, to the extent that Johnson & Johnson Medical Limited has any rights in any of the Patents set forth in Schedule A by virtue of (i) being the employer of or (ii) having any contractual or other obligation, either directly or indirectly, with at least one inventor of any such Patent, Johnson & Johnson Medical Limited hereby assigns all of its rights in any such Patent to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell, convey, assign and transfer to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the sale, conveyance, assignment and transfer of all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, together with the right to claim priority in all foreign countries in accordance with international Law, any and all rights corresponding to said Patents in foreign countries throughout the world and all of Assignor's rights to sue for past, present or future infringement of said Patents worldwide together with all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of said Patents and the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, all to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Patent Assignment not been made.

For a period of up to 18 months after the applicable Closing Date, Assignor agrees to provide reasonable assistance to Assignee in connection with the execution and provision of information necessary for Assignee to draft and record required assignment documents pertaining to the Patents at Assignee's own cost and discretion. After such period Assignor shall have no further obligation hereunder.

Except to the extent that U.S. federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered hereby, this Patent Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof.

[[NYCORP:3108443v1;4634D:11/10/08--03:16 p]]-

PATENT REEL: 022071 FRAME: 0767

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused their respective duly authorized officers to execute this Patent Assignment as of the date first above written.

ETHICON, INC.

By:

In the presence of a Notary Public:

who has verified the identity and authority

of the officer to sign for the party:

Notary's Signature: _____

1

MNV Meren

Notary's Name:

HOTARY PUBLIC OF REPURENT

Other details of Notary:

[Signature page to Patent Assignment]

PATENT

REEL: 022071 FRAME: 0768

PATENT

JOHNSON & JOHNSON MEDICAL	LIMITED,
Ву:	
In the presence of a Notary Public:	
who has verified the identity and author	ity
of the officer to sign for the party:	
Notary's Signature:	······································
Notary's Name:	Giles R. Shedden Notary Public
Other details of Notary: My faculty and was for	Ouffield Swinley Road Ascot Berkshire SL5 8AU England
eo long as I practice)1344 624177
By: Losemany Grant	
In the presence of a Notary Public:	
who has verified the identity and authori	ty
of the officer to sign for the party:	
Notary's Signature:	
Notary's Name:	Giles R. Shedden Notary Public
Other details of Notary:	Ouffield Swinley Road Ascot Berkshire SL5 8AU
My faculty endures for so long as I practice	England 01344 624177

My faculty endured for so long au I practice

(Signature page to Patent Assignment)

PATENT REEL: 022071 FRAME: 0769

PATENT

SYSTAGENIX WOUND MANAGEMENT (US), INC.,

In the presence of a Notary Public:

who has verified the identity and authority

of the officer to sign for the party:

Notary's Signature: Loseph & Colohene Notary's Name: Soseph & Coloberese

Other details of Notary:

State of New York County of New York

Sworn to before me this 13 th day of November 2008

> JOSEPH G CALABRESE Notary Public, State of New York No. 01CA6155659 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires Nov. 13, 2010

[Signature page to Patent Assignment]

PATENT

REEL: 022071 FRAME: 0770

PATENT

Schedule A - Patents and Patent Applications

Assignee	Family	Ref.	Filing date	Filing no.	Grant date	Grant no.
Ethicon, Inc.	 	ETH0886USA		07/974013	6/27/1995	
Ethicon, Inc.		ETH0926USA		08/135230	10/10/1995	
Ethicon, Inc.		ETH1491USA		29/139479		D-458687
Ethicon, Inc.		ETH5024USPCT		10/538315		
		ETH5029USPCT		10/538427		
Ethicon, Inc.		ETH5152USPCT		11/608906		
Ethicon, Inc.		ETH5153USPCT		11/608940		
		ETH5154USPCT		11/609964		
		ETH5164USPCT		11/574442		
Ethicon, Inc.		ETH5169USPCT		11/575412		
		ETH5173USMOD		29/228165	12/11/2007	D557424
		ETH5194USPCT		11/912326		
		ETH5199USPCT		11/914884		
		ETH5225USNP		11/516212		
	******	ETH5227USNP		11/516210		
		ETH5231USPCT		10/529157		
		ETH5251USPCT		12/097087		
		ETH5265USPCT		11/913434		
		ETH5274USNP		11/477307		
Johnson & Johnson	ZITIOZI T	L ((IOL) IOON				
	J&J1278	J&J1278USA	1/31/1989	07/304156	11/5/1991	5062418
Johnson & Johnson					- 4 . 4	
	J&J1278	JJM0008USA	1/30/1991	07/648501	9/1/1992	5142750
Johnson & Johnson		1 (3.400.COLUCA	2/4/4002	00/030034	10/4/1994	5352508
	JJ MOOUZ	JJM0052USA	3/4/1993	08/028924	10/4/1994	3332300
Johnson & Johnson Medical Inc.	.LIM0013	JJM0390US	12/9/1997	08/987752	9/26/2000	6123958
Johnson & Johnson	00,000,0		- 12 - 1 - 1			
	JJM001.4	JJM0014USA	3/22/1993	08/035014	8/15/1995	5441741
Johnson & Johnson						
	JJM0015	JJM0015USA	11/4/1992	07/971440	11/5/1996	5571529
Johnson & Johnson	LUMOOAR	LIMOAGALICA	E/0/1005	08/436688	12/4/2001	6326410
Medical Inc. Johnson & Johnson	วาเพดิด เด	JJM0131USA	2/0/1992	06/430006	12/4/2001	0320410
	JJM0016	JJM0391USA	12/10/1997	08/987929	2/1/2000	6019996
Johnson & Johnson						
	JJM0021	JJM0130USA	5/10/1995	08/437905	8/26/1997	5660857
Johnson & Johnson				000000	01014.000	F7F0F76
	JJM0023	JJM0256USA	11/7/1996	08/745112	6/2/1998	0/090/0
Johnson & Johnson	Likioogo	LIMOOODIJSA	3/22/1002	08/035013	11/14/1995	5466462
Medical Inc. Johnson & Johnson	JUNUUZS	JJM0029USA	312211333	00/000010	11171000	
	JJM0029	JJM0113USA	2/24/1995	08/393963	12/23/1997	5700476
Johnson & Johnson						
	JJM0041	JJM0100USA	7/13/1994	08/274658	2/10/1998	5716337

[[NYCORP;3108443v1:4634D:11/10/08--03:16 p]]

PATENT REEL: 022071 FRAME: 0771

PATENT

Assignee	Family	Ref,	Filing date	Filing no	Grant date	Grant no
Johnson & Johnson	I CHILLIP	1701,	r ang date	i iiiig iio.	Crant date	Orani ilo.
Medical Inc.	JJM0041	JJM0301USA	4/4/1997	08/825834	11/10/1998	5833642
Johnson & Johnson Medical Inc.	JJM0069	JJM0069USA	3/22/1993	08/035002	8/22/2000	6106855
Johnson & Johnson						
Medical Inc.	JJM0070	JJM0222USA	6/14/1996	08/662103	3/3/1998	5723144
Johnson & Johnson Medical Inc.	JJM0070	JJM0234USA	8/13/1996	08/696443	11/18/1997	5688522
Johnson & Johnson Medical Inc.	JJM0071	JJM0071USA	2/25/1994	08/201522	2/8/2000	6022556
Ethicon, Inc.		JJM0147USA		08/461791	6/16/1998	
Johnson & Johnson Medical Inc.		JJM0082USA		08/293864	5/12/1998	
Johnson & Johnson						
Medical Inc.	JJM0083	JJM0083USA_	//27/1994	08/280917	9/5/1995	5447940
Johnson & Johnson Medical Inc.	JJM0090	JJM0090USA	6/5/1995	08/462243	12/2/1997	5693624
Johnson & Johnson Medical Inc.		JJM0107USA		08/653890	2/9/1999	
Ethicon, Inc.		JJM0202USA	····	09/032607	10/30/2001	
Ethicon, Inc.		JJM0262USA	 	08/963106	3/30/1999	
		JJM0308USA	12/18/1997	······································	8/27/2002	
Ethicon, Inc. Johnson & Johnson	221/10200	331M030003X	12/10/1997	00/99331Z	0/2//2002	0440840
Medical Inc.	JJM0321	JJM0321US	5/8/1997	29/070501	4/4/2000	D422363
Johnson & Johnson	11840324	JJM0429US	8/3/1008	29/091618	4/11/2000	D422708
Medical Inc. Johnson & Johnson	JJ10103Z 1	33141042903	0/0/1990	29/09/010	4/11/2000	D422100
	JJM0321	JJM0430USA	8/3/1998	29/091630	2/9/1999	D-405529
Johnson & Johnson		JJM0431USA	-	29/091619	3/28/2000	D-422083
Johnson & Johnson						
	JJM0322	JJM0322US	36115	09/192918	4/18/2000	6050967
Ethicon, Inc.	JJM0356	JJM0356USA	9/12/1997	08/928541	6/15/1999	5912114
Ethicon, Inc.	JJM0475	JJM0475USA	10/26/1999	09/427292	7/12/2005	6915950
		JJM0497USA	8/31/1999	09/387742	7/30/2002	6425547
	JJM0498	JJM0498USA	8/31/1999	09/387093	5/14/2002	6385946
		JJM0499USA	8/31/1999	09/387032	9/4/2001	6283905
		JJM0546USA		09/587656	7/10/2001	6258017
		JJM0547USA		09/587655	10/26/2004	
		JJM0595US	12/6/2002			
		JJM0620USPCT	9/25/2003			
		JJM0627USPCT	10/24/2003			
		JJM0618USPCT	9/17/2003			
		JJM5009USCNT1		12/041955	<u></u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		JJM5009USPCT	4/27/2004	t		
		JJM5009USF CT	6/21/2004			
·		JJM5018USPCT	8/12/2004			
		JJM5023USPCT	11/18/2004			
Ethicon, Inc.	JJIVIDU24	JJM5024USPCT	11/17/2004	101019000		

 $[[NYCORP;3108443v1;4634D;11/10/08--03;16\,p]]_{j}^{-}$

PATENT REEL: 022071 FRAME: 0772

PATENT

Assignee	Family	Ref.	Filing date	Filing no.	Grant date	Grant no.
Ethicon, Inc.	JJM5031	JJM5031USPCT	2/2/2005	10/587993		
Ethicon, Inc.	JJM5033	JJM5033USPCT	2/23/2005	10/590248		
Johnson & Johnson Medical Inc		JSU0101USA	9/21/1990	07/586117	7/7/1992	5127423

[[NYCORP;3108443v1;4634D;11/10/08--03:16 p]]

RECORDED: 01/08/2009

RECORDED: 07/27/2015

PATENT

REEL: 022071 FRAME: 0773

PATENT